UNOFFICIAL COPY

20 RS BR 2117

- A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Clifton A.
 David.
- WHEREAS, Clifton David was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born in
 Louisville on August 24, 1941, to the late Jeff and Henrietta David; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Clifton David was a proud graduate of Louisville Male High School in 6 the Class of 1958. He went on to attend the University of Colorado at Boulder and earned 7 his associate's degree at the University of Louisville; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Clifton David worked for many years as a substitute teacher in the 9 Jefferson County Public School System and as an academic advisor at the University of 10 Louisville. A member of the American Center for Law and Justice, he was a noted 11 scholar on civil rights issues who had versed himself in the history of that struggle; and
- WHEREAS, an avid high school basketball and University of Louisville sports fan,
 Clifton David enjoyed performing karaoke; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Clifton David, beloved husband, father, grandfather, and brother, 15 departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on February 4, 2020, 16 leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and 17 WHEREAS, Clifton David was preceded in death by his wife, Mary A. David; 18 grandson, Michael L. David Sr.; and siblings, Bernard David, Kathleen D. Williams, and 19 Bennie M. David. He is survived by his daughters, Marcia Moore and Deondra (Kevin) 20 Kimble; grandchildren, Jennifer Kimble, Chantel Moore, Andrew Henderson, and Terry 21 L. Crumpton II; eight great-grandchildren; and siblings, Vernon E. David, Charles E. 22 (Beverly) David, Fayetta (Michael) David Holt, Marcia David Long, and Ruby D. Hyde;
- 23
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 24 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
 25 Kentucky:
- 26 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
 27 sympathy upon the passing of Clifton A. David, and extend heartfelt condolences to his

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1 family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

2 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
3 memory of Clifton A. David.

4 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
5 Resolution to Senator Gerald A. Neal for delivery to the family.